
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
County Manager’s Office 

 
DATE: February 4, 2010 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 9, 2010 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

David S. Boesch, County Manager 

SUBJECT: 
 

FY 2009-10 County Budget Update 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
A. Accept the FY 2009-10 County Budget Update 
B. Review key budget assumptions and provide direction regarding FY 2010-11 and 2011-12 Budget 
C. Adopt Salary Ordinance Amendment eliminating 64 vacant positions in the current fiscal year  
D. Adopt Updates to the County Reserves Policy 
E. Adopt a Resolution (1) revising expenditure assumptions for Fiscal Years 2010-14 by eliminating the assumption that 

the General Fund contribution to the San Mateo Medical Center will be reduced to $50 million and (2) stating that the 
budget targets for the San Mateo Medical Center will be equivalent to those of the other divisions of the Health System 

 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
The Board reviews the current fiscal year budget at mid-year to ensure revenues and expenditures are in accordance with 
estimates and to provide direction to the County Manager regarding preparation of the next budget.  The FY 2010-11 and 
FY 2011-12 Recommended Budget will be submitted to the Board on May 28.  Budget hearings will begin Monday, June 21.  
 
This County Budget Update includes year-end Fund Balance estimates and variance analysis for all County funds, 
identification of major issues affecting the preparation of the upcoming budget, data for local economic indicators, and 
projections for general-purpose revenue and Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172). It also provides a plan for eliminating the 
structural deficit by FY 2012-13. 
 
In addition, three items are attached to this report for the Board’s consideration: 
• Salary Ordinance Amendment eliminating 64 vacant positions as part of the County’s accelerated approach to 

eliminating the structural budget deficit, saving $1.8 million for the remainder of FY 2009-10 and $6.4 million ongoing. 
• Updates to the County Reserves Policy to incorporate best practices, including a new Non-Departmental Reserves 

minimum requirement of 5%, in addition to the 3% Contingency requirement already in place, and increased fiscal 
oversight of departments that fall below the 2% minimum Reserves requirement for departments. This will maintain at 
least $100 million in General Fund Reserves and Contingencies. 

• Resolution eliminating the assumption that the General Fund subsidy to the San Mateo Medical Center will be reduced 
to $50 million and stating that budget targets for the Medical Center will be calculated in the same manner as budget 
targets for all other divisions of the Health System. This has been supported by the Board’s Finance & Operations 
Committee to recognize the Medical Center as an operating division of the consolidated Health System and to address 
demands for services in the current economic environment. It will, however, increase the structural deficit by $22 million 
over the next five years. 
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FY 2009-10 COUNTY FINANCIAL STATUS 
Based on year-end estimates, the County is expected to end the fiscal year with $362.1 million in Fund Balance, which is 
$37.7 million less than the prior year. The General Fund is projected to end the year with $277.5 million, which is $13 million 
less. This is largely due to projected Fund Balance declines in General Fund operating departments of $10.9 million. Some 
of these declines represent the anticipated completion of one-time projects, while others, like the District Attorney’s Office, 
the Probation Department and the Planning Department, represent potentially serious budget problems heading into next 
fiscal year. Despite Excess ERAF proceeds this fiscal year of $87.9 million, Non-Departmental Services is projected to end 
the year with $2 million less. The County’s structural budget deficit has grown to $87 million in the current fiscal year as 
General Purpose revenues, such as Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172), local sales taxes and interest earnings decline. 
Further, Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF, a stable and reliable revenue source since its inception in 2004, is now partially at risk 
as there may be insufficient funds to make the statutory distributions to the County and the cities should the Community 
College District turn basic aid. This emerging issue is discussed in greater detail under “Major Budget Issues”.   
 
Non-General Fund departments are expected to end the fiscal year with $84.7 million in Fund Balance, which is $26 million 
less than the prior year, due to anticipated completion of one-time capital construction and improvement projects in Utilities 
Districts, Roads and County facilities. 
 
Major budget issues to consider in preparing the upcoming budget include: elimination of the County’s structural deficit; the 
impact of the Governor’s proposed budget; a continuing weak economy with declining assessed values in residential and 
commercial real estate; increasing unfunded actuarial liabilities due to investment losses incurred by SamCERA; significant 
operating deficits in several General Fund departments, including District Attorney’s Office, the Probation Department and 
Planning Department; and deficits in other operating funds, including Structural Fire and Construction Services. 
 
FY 2010-11 FUND BALANCE ESTIMATES 
The following tables provide summary and detail information of updated FY 2010-11 Beginning Fund Balance estimates for 
the General Fund and other County funds in comparison to the Fund Balance estimates in the Tentatively Adopted FY 2010-
11 Budget.  The total Fund Balance of $362.1 million represents 20.5% of the County’s $1.77 billion budget.  The anticipated 
surplus for the General Fund heading into FY 2010-11 is $44 million, but this includes Excess ERAF receipts of $87.9 
million.  Beginning on page 4, significant variances to original Fund Balance estimates are organized by the five Community 
Outcome areas. 
 

Shared Vision 2025 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Projected
Communty Outcome by Fund Working Budgeted Updated Fund Balance

(Dollars in Thousands) Budget Fund Balance Fund Balance Variance *
 
Healthy - General Fund 660,136 30,208 29,661 (547)
Healthy - Other Funds 290,655 7,929 8,107 178 
Prosperous – General Fund 217,831 7,329 7,186 (143)
Livable – General Fund 19,527 4,830 2,869 (1,961)
Livable – Other Funds 29,279 11,255 9,801 (1,454)
Environmentally Conscious – General Fund 33,792 1,000 2,525 1,525 
Environmentally Conscious - Other Funds 168,142 49,834 48,249 (1,584)
Collaborative - General Fund 293,715 190,089 235,210 45,121 
Collaborative – Other Funds 53,201 16,591 18,522 1,931 

Subtotal General Fund 1,225,001 233,457 277,452 43,995 
Subtotal Non-General Fund 541,277 85,609 84,680 (929)

Total ALL Funds 1,766,278 319,065 362,132 43,066 
* Projected variance represents additions (surplus) or reductions (shortfall) to budgeted FY 2010-11 Beginning Fund Balance based on updated estimates prepared as part 
of this County Budget update.    
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Department/Fund Name

FY 2009-10
Working
Budget

FY 2010-11
Budgeted

Fund Balance

FY 2010-11
Updated

Fund Balance

Projected
Fund Balance

Variance*
Health System-General Fund 266,965,020 16,869,074 16,885,779 16,705
Health System-Other Funds 24,550,068 6,130,933 5,829,190 (301,743)
Health System-San Mateo Medical Center 256,214,576 0 0 0
Contributions to Medical Center 75,570,454 0 0 0
Sheriff's Office 161,615,271 7,417,454 7,949,508 532,054
Probation 72,800,477 1,246,541 305,875 (940,666)
District Attorney/Public Administrator 25,036,849 2,812,801 1,571,952 (1,240,849)
County Support of the Courts 20,449,993 0 698,975 698,975
Private Defender 16,510,529 0 2,219 2,219
Public Safety Communications 9,453,032 813,078 1,059,004 245,926
Fire Protection 6,590,085 0 0 0
Structural Fire Fund 6,590,085 475,059 886,616 411,557
Coroner's Office 3,310,212 411,844 511,844 100,000
County Service Area #1 Fund 3,300,490 1,323,507 1,391,539 68,032
Message Switch 1,155,506 508,810 541,539 32,729
Grand Jury 678,676 128,523 134,700 6,177
Healthy Community-Total 950,791,323 38,137,624 37,768,740 (368,884)

Human Services Agency 196,641,117 6,660,807 6,461,002 (199,805)
Child Support Services 11,777,859 0 0 0
Human Resources Department 9,411,545 667,716 724,652 56,936
Prosperous Community-Total 217,830,521 7,328,523 7,185,654 (142,869)

County Library Fund 29,279,168 11,254,940 9,801,089 (1,453,851)
Planning and Building Department 10,984,205 4,691,353 2,729,989 (1,961,364)
Department of Housing 8,229,067 0 0 0
LAFCo 313,995 139,037 139,037 0
Livable Community-Total 48,806,435 16,085,330 12,670,115 (3,415,215)

Public Works-General Fund 24,925,620 851,866 2,162,892 1,311,026
Public Works-Other Funds 121,367,235 44,230,372 42,846,474 (1,383,898)
Capital Projects Fund 32,445,026 367,572 386,368 18,796
Parks Department-General Fund 8,866,812 148,599 362,569 213,970
Parks Department-Other Funds 14,329,320 5,235,562 5,016,558 (219,004)
Environmentally Conscious Comm-Total 201,934,013 50,833,971 50,774,860 (59,111)

Information Services 21,149,421 3,710,506 3,710,506 0
Assessor-Clerk-Recorder 19,506,154 1,294,611 1,565,784 271,173
County Manager/Clerk of the Board 10,655,088 1,489,721 1,809,721 320,000
Treasurer-Tax Collector 10,389,224 3,919,403 3,899,111 (20,293)
County Counsel 10,111,168 2,499,460 2,551,907 52,447
Controller's Office 8,729,786 1,005,394 949,411 (55,983)
Board of Supervisors 3,483,233 351,491 351,491 0
Real Property Services 3,390,769 307,889 307,889 0
Debt Service Fund 46,251,399 15,246,119 15,246,119 0
Courthouse Construction Fund 4,785,058 483,123 2,331,519 1,848,396
Criminal Justice Facilities Fund 2,158,660 855,577 938,660 83,083
Accumulated Capital Outlay Fund 5,893 5,893 5,741 (152)
Non-Departmental and Contingencies 110,693,944 79,904,564 65,913,044 (13,991,520)
Non-Departmental ERAF Reserves 95,606,290 95,606,290 154,151,400 58,545,110
Collaborative Community-Total 346,916,087 206,680,041 253,732,302 47,052,261

Subtotal-General Fund 1,225,001,401 233,456,832 277,451,798 43,994,966
Subtotal-Other Funds 541,276,978 85,608,657 84,679,873 (928,784)

Total ALL Funds 1,766,278,379 319,065,489 362,131,671 43,066,182
* Projected variance represents additions (surplus) or reductions (shortfall) to budgeted FY 2010-11 Beginning Fund Balance based on updated estimates prepared as part 
of this County Budget update.    
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Healthy Community 
Healthy Community departments include Health System, First 5, Sheriff’s Office/Office of Emergency Services, Message 
Switch, Probation Department District Attorney, Private Defender, County Support of the Courts, Grand Jury, Coroner, 
Public Safety Communications, County Fire and County Service Area #1 and are estimated to carry over $37.8 million in 
Fund Balance, approximately $303,000 less than budgeted next year. This represents a shortfall of $481,000 in General 
Fund budgets and surplus of $178,000 in Non-General Fund budgets.  
 
The following factors have contributed to the projected net decrease in Fund Balance:  

 The shortfall of $1,240,849 in the District Attorney’s Office is primarily due to lower than expected civil penalty 
revenue due to fewer civil penalty cases being filed and a decrease in various state grants. 

 The shortfall of $940,666 in the Probation Department is primarily due to a reduction in Juvenile Justice Crime 
Prevention Act (JJCPA) and Juvenile Probation and Camps Funding (JCPF) revenues. Both programs are funded 
by the Vehicle License Fee (VLF), which is a variable funding source, and has had lower than projected receipts. 
Additional contributing factors are lower than expected care and maintenance fees due to the inability of some 
parents to pay the daily rate for incarceration of their child. 

 The Health Department is expected to carry over $22.7 million in Fund Balance, consisting of $16.9 million in 
General Fund programs and $5.8 million in Non-General Fund programs. The General Fund portion represents an 
increase of $16,706 from the amount budgeted for next year, due primarily to savings in salaries and benefits 
related to vacancies after offsets in anticipated revenue shortfalls, notably State cuts in Mental Health Managed 
Care Services revenue. Behavioral Health Services will use approximately $312,500 in reserves this year to 
support a three-month transition for affected clients. The Non-General Fund portion represents a decrease of 
$301,743 from the amount budgeted for next year due to the State’s elimination of Emergency Medical Service 
Assistance funds. 

 The Medical Center is projected to end the year within budget. This compares favorably to the $5 million deficit 
projected the same time two years ago, and $2.5 million deficit projected the same time last year. Medical Center 
management has worked aggressively to achieve meeting their budget target. The County continues to provide a 
General Fund contribution of $66.7 million, which $4.4 million less than the prior year. Further information regarding 
the Medical Center’s financial status and what solutions they are currently focusing on to meet budget can be found 
on in the “Major Budget Issues” section of this report. 

 The surplus of $698,975 in County Support of the Courts is primarily due to higher than anticipated revenues and 
savings in operating costs. 

 The surplus of $532,054 in the Sheriff’s Office is primarily due to salary and benefit savings as a result of vacant 
positions. 

 The surplus of $441,557 in the Structural Fire Protection Fund is largely due to higher than anticipated revenues 
from property taxes, which were budgeted conservatively. 

 The surplus of $245,926 in Public Safety Communications is largely due to salary savings from unfilled positions. 
 The surplus of $100,000 in the Coroner’s Office is due to the ongoing morgue remodel. 
 The surplus of $68,032 in County Service Area #1 is primarily due to higher than anticipated revenues from 

property taxes, which were budgeted conservatively. 
 The surplus of $32,729 in Message Switch is primarily due to savings in operating costs. 
 The surplus of $6,177 in Grand Jury is primarily due to savings in operating costs. 
 The surplus of $2,219 in Private Defender is primarily due to higher than anticipated revenues. 

 
Prosperous Community  
Prosperous Community departments include Human Resources Department, Department of Child Support Services, and the 
Human Services Agency and are estimated to carry over $7.2 million in Fund Balance, approximately $143,000 less than 
budgeted for the next year.  
 
The following factors have contributed to the projected net decrease:   

 The shortfall of $199,805 in the Human Services Agency is primarily due to decreased Intergovernmental Revenue 
and the economic downturn in general, lower State Medi-Cal allocation related to eligibility determination programs, 
reduced Realignment funding related to child welfare services, and decreased charges for services revenue for 
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Vocational Rehabilitation Services (VRS) food services and Workcenter programs. Partially offsetting these 
reduced revenues are salary savings and even though caseloads have increased costs are lower than anticipated. 
As the unemployment rate increases and clients are unemployed longer, it is expected that caseloads will increase 
to match client demand. Agency Reserves will be used to cover this shortfall at year-end. 

 The surplus of $56,936 in the Human Resources Department is primarily due to salary and benefit savings as a 
result of vacant positions. 

 
Livable Community 
Livable Community departments include Planning and Building Department, Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo), 
County Library and Department of Housing. General Fund budget units are estimated to carry over $12.7 million in Fund 
Balance, approximately $3.4 million less than budget next year. This represents a shortfall of $1.9 million in General Fund 
units and a shortfall of $1.5 million in Non-General Fund units.  
 
The following factors have contributed to the projected net decrease: 

 The shortfall of $1,961,364 in Planning and Building is due to the reduction of reserves in FY 2009-10 and the 
projected reduction in revenues anticipated this year related to the recession; variance is likely to be less due to 
unspent appropriation related to the General Plan Zoning update project, various technological upgrades and 
ongoing development contracts. 

 The shortfall of $1,453,851 in County Library is primarily due to the use of fund balance in the current year for 
equipment purchases designed to further automate and streamline the delivery of library services. 

 
Environmentally Conscious Community 
Environmentally Conscious Community departments include Department of Public Works, Parks Department, Coyote Point 
Marina, Fish and Game Propagation, Off-Highway Vehicle License Fees, Parks Acquisition and Development Fund, and 
Capital Projects are estimated to carry over $51.0 million in Fund Balance, approximately $59,000 less than budgeted next 
year. This represents a surplus of $1.52 million in General Fund budgets and a shortfall of $1.58 million in Non-General 
Fund budgets.  
 
The following factors have contributed to the projected net decrease:  

 The shortfall of $1,259,684 in Utilities is primarily due to a variety of delayed capital projects from the previous 
Fiscal Year under construction, and less than expected interest earnings. 

 The shortfall of $562,935 in Vehicle and Equipment Services is primarily due to unanticipated equipment 
acquisitions. 

 The shortfall of $345,986 in the Coyote Point Marina is primarily due to unanticipated costs for dredging the Marina 
 The shortfall of $262,348 in Construction Services represents borrowed funds used to cover accrued expenditures 

in the previous Fiscal Year. This is the last year Construction Services will use current revenues to cover previous 
year expenditures. 

 The surplus of $1,311,026 in Facilities Services is primarily due to a variety of higher than anticipated rents, 
unbudgeted litigation settlements, rent stabilization receipts, other revenues, and salary savings.   

 The surplus of $353,859 in the Solid Waste Fund is primarily due to delays in capital projects related to the closure 
of the Pescadero Transfer Station that have been delayed, as well as reductions in operations. 

 The surplus of $213,970 in the Parks Department is primarily due salary savings, tight cost controls throughout 
Services and Supplies and unanticipated revenues from park usage fees.  

 The surplus of $205,089 in the County Airport Fund is primarily due to higher than expected earnings on rentals 
from newly constructed hangers and t-shades. 

 The surplus of $109,925 in Transportation Services is primarily from salary savings, and reduced expenditures in 
marketing and outreach activities. 

 The surplus of $96,732 in Parks Acquisition and Development is primarily due to cost savings on delayed projects 
due to State and local funding challenges. 

 The surplus of $32,146 in Road Construction and Operations is due to higher than anticipated charges for services 
and conservative spending in services and supplies. 
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 The surplus of $18,796 in the Capital Projects Fund is primarily due to savings from projects completed under 
budget. 

 The surplus of $2,676 in Off-Highway is unexpended funds, as the program has not been funded by the State in 
four years. 

 
Collaborative Community 
Collaborative Community departments include Board of Supervisors, County Manager-Clerk of the Board, Assessor-County 
Clerk-Recorder, Controller, Treasurer-Tax Collector, County Counsel, Information Services Department, Real Property 
Services, Construction Funds and Debt Service Fund and are estimated to carry over $254.0 million in Fund Balance,  
approximately $47.1 million more than budgeted next year. This represents a surplus of $45.1 million in General Fund 
budgets and a surplus of $1.9 million in Non-General Fund budgets.  
 
The following factors have contributed to the projected net increase:  

 The shortfall of $55,983 in the Controller’s Office is due to less than anticipated savings generated from vacant 
positions and other operating costs. 

 The shortfall of $20,293 in Treasurer-Tax Collector is due to less than anticipated savings in operating costs.  
 The surplus of $1,848,396 in the Courthouse Construction Fund is primarily due to savings from uncompleted Court 

Seismic work.  
 The surplus of $320,000 in County Manager-Clerk of the Board is primarily a result of holding positions vacant in 

the current year. 
 The surplus $271,173 in the Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder is primarily due to savings generated by holding 

positions vacant and other operating cost saving measures. 
 The surplus of $83,083 in the Criminal Justice Construction Fund is primarily due to savings in capital project 

expenditures.  
 The surplus of $52,447 in County Counsel is attributable to attorney fees received in the settlement of a complex 

litigation matter. 
 The surplus of $44.6 million in Non-Departmental Services, which includes revenue shortfalls and Excess ERAF, is 

described in detail in the following paragraph.  
 

Non-Departmental 
Non-Departmental General Fund is projected to end the year with $220.1 million in available Fund Balance, representing a 
decrease of $2 million for the year, but still $44.6 million more than budgeted next year due to $58.5 million in unanticipated 
Excess ERAF. Non-Departmental Reserves will be used to cover revenue shortfalls in local sales taxes of $3 million and 
interest earnings of $4 million. In addition, the County and the cities may experience a shortfall in Property Tax In-Lieu of 
VLF this year should the Community College District turn basic aid (See “Major Budget Issues”). Revenue projections have 
been reduced by $6.5 million until a final determination on the status of the District can be made. Reserves of $20.7 million 
have been restored through the Proposition 1A securitization program. Other one-time factors include reimbursement from 
the State of $1.5 million for the May 2009 special election and anticipated costs of $2.5 million for the upcoming June 2010 
election. 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC INDICATORS 
 
The following indicators provide information on current local economic activity compared to prior years and state/national 
trends. Trends in the data assist in generating projections for general purpose revenue such as property tax, sales tax, and 
transient occupancy tax:  
 

A. Bay Area Consumer Price Index (CPI)   
B. First-Time Housing Affordability Index)   
C. Median Home Price and Home Sales   
D. Foreclosure Activity   
E. Property Reassessment and Assessment Appeal Filings   
F. Building Permits Issued   
G. Office Space Availability   
H. San Francisco International Airport – Total Passengers   
I. Unemployment Rate   
J. PeninsulaWorks Participants   
K. Public Assistance Caseloads   
L. Emergency Room Visits   
M. Health Insurance Enrollment Adults and Children   
N. Jail and Juvenile Hall Populations   
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Bay Area Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
The Consumer Price Index (CPI) measures the change in the price of goods over time. The change in the index is referred 
to as the rate of inflation, and is used in assumptions for calculating future costs. In FY 2009-10 an increase of one and 
three-tenth percentage points, from 1.6% to 2.9%, is forecast for the Bay Area CPI while California is forecast to increase 
one and one-tenth percentage points, from 1.3% to 2.4%. The national CPI is forecast to increase nine-tenth percentage 
points, from 1.1% to 2.0%. Bay Area CPI is forecast to decrease to 2.6%, California CPI is forecast to increase to 2.7%, and 
the national CPI is forecast to increase to 2.5% in FY 2010-11. 
 

General CPI Bay Area California U.S. 
Fiscal Year % Change % Change % Change 

2012* 
2011* 
2010* 
2009 

3.1% 
2.6% 
2.9% 
1.6% 

3.2% 
2.7% 
2.4% 
1.3% 

2.5% 
2.4% 
2.0% 
1.1% 

2008 3.2% 3.4% 3.7% 
2007 3.3% 3.4% 2.6% 
2006 2.7% 4.2% 3.8% 
2005 
2004 

1.7% 
0.9% 

3.3% 
1.9% 

3.0% 
2.2% 

2003 1.9% 2.6% 2.2% 
2002 3.2% 2.9% 1.8% 
2001 5.5% 4.3% 3.4% 

 Source:  FY98 to FY08 Bureau of Labor Statistics.  
 *FY10 to FY12 CA Dept of Finance for CA and U.S.; Governor’s Budget Forecast, November 2009 
 
First-Time Housing Affordability Index  
The housing affordability index is the most fundamental measure of housing well-being in the state.  The percentage of first- 
time buyers who can afford to purchase a median-priced home in the third quarter of 2009 was 40%.  The statewide figure of 
64% is the third-highest score recorded in the last ten years, with the number one and two ranked scores occurring in the 
previous two quarters of 2009.  San Mateo County saw an increase from 32% to 40% over the past year, but continues to be 
one of the least affordable places to buy a home in California, with only San Francisco at 35% and Marin at 37% ranked 
lower.  These figures are indicative of a readjusted market resulting from the recession, but still demonstrate a depressed 
housing market overall. 
 

First-Time Buyer Housing 
Affordability Index by Region 

3rd  
Quarter 

3rd  
Quarter 

3rd  
Quarter 

 2007 2008 2009 
California 27% 55% 64% 
United States 64% 70% 76% 
SF Bay Area 22% 38% 49% 
Sacramento 56% 72% 78% 
Santa Clara 25% 41% 53% 
Monterey Region 19% 54% 66% 
Alameda County 25% 42% 53% 
Contra Costa County 19% 33% 42% 
San Francisco 18% 28% 35% 
Marin County 22% 26% 37% 
San Mateo County 19% 32% 40% 

 Source:  CA Association of Realtors www.car.org 
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Median Home Price 
The number of homes sold in the Bay Area is up by 15.2% from last December, after hitting a 20-year low in December 
2007. Median home prices are up by 15.2% compared to the prior year. The median price paid for a Bay Area home was 
$330,000 in December 2008 compared to $380,000 a year ago. The volume of homes sold in San Mateo County was up by 
47.6%. The median home price increased by 9.2% to $586,500 compared to $537,000 last year. Prices of homes in the 
County continue to be one of the highest in the Bay Area and the State. DataQuick reports show that Federal Housing 
Administration (FHA) loans made up 25.6% of all Bay Area purchase loans in December 2009, which was up from 25.1% in 
November and 22.8% from a year ago.       

Number of 
Homes Sold 

Number of 
Homes Sold 

Number of 
Homes Sold 

Median  
Price 

Median 
 Price 

Median 
Price 

 

December December % December December % 
Bay Area Counties 2008 2009 Change 2008 2009 Change 
Bay Area             6,889             7,828 13.6% $330,000 $380,000 15.2%
Alameda              1,492             1,552 4.0% 338,000 360,000 6.5%
Contra Costa               1,788             1,634 -8.6% 252,500 287,500 13.9%
Santa Clara            1,265             1,915 51.4% 436,000 475,000 8.9%
San Mateo                435               642 47.6% 537,000 586,500 9.2%
San Francisco                366                499 36.3% 615,500 650,000 5.4%
Marin              165               265 60.6% 562.500 635,000 12.9%
Napa                  111                 128 15.3% 402,500 356,000 -11.6%
Solano                733                698 -4.8% 213,500 217,500 1.9%
Sonoma                534                495 -7.3% 300,000 330,000 10.0%

Source:  DataQuick Information Systems http://www.dqnews.com/Articles/2010/News/California/Bay-Area/RRBay100121.aspx 
 

Foreclosure Activity 
During the fourth quarter 2009, mortgage default notices were up statewide by 10.6% from the same period last year with 
lending institutions issuing 84,568 notices, highlighting the negative impact on overall property values from at-risk home 
loans. In terms of percentage change, default notices are the highest in Marin, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, and 
Alameda counties. In San Mateo County, default notices have increased by 252 or 38.7%. 
 

 4th  
 Quarter 

4th  
 Quarter 

 

Notices of Default 2008 2009 % Change  
California       46,183      51,060 10.6% 
SF Bay Area         11,157       13,594 21.8% 
Sacramento          4,186          4,741 13.3% 
Santa Clara           2,101          2,816 34.0% 
Monterey Region             806          874 8.4% 
Alameda County          2,363         2,806 18.7% 
Contra Costa County          3,135         3,501 11.7% 
San Francisco            302             465 54.0% 
Marin County             194             305 57.2% 
San Mateo County             651             903 38.7% 
San Joaquin County          2,546          2,513 -1.3% 
Los Angeles County         14,410         16,595 15.2% 
Source:  DataQuick Information Systems www.dqnews.com/RRMain.shtm 
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Property Reassessment and Assessment Appeals Filings 
There were 1,650 assessment appeals filed with the Assessment Appeals Board as of mid-January 2010 and another 150 
estimated by year-end, representing an increase of 338 filings or 23% from FY 2008-09 appeals and an increase of 77% 
from FY 2007-08 filings. The filing period for appeals is from July 2 through December 1, 2009. Appeals received after the 
deadline are primarily appeals of Supplemental or Escape Assessments. There are currently 2,030 open appeals of which 
1,735 were filed in the past two years. 
 

San Mateo County Assessment Appeals Filings
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Source:  San Mateo County Assessor’s Office 

 

Building Permits 
The number of building permits issued by the Planning and Building Department are lower than last fiscal year, reflecting the 
continued economic downturn, including sustained difficulties in obtaining new home construction and home improvement 
loans. Current permit activity indicates that the majority of building permits processed continues to be improvements to 
existing homes and structures. 
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Source:  San Mateo County Planning and Building Department 
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Office Space Availability  
As anticipated, the overall office vacancy rate increased in 2009 from 16.0% at the close of 2008 to a peak of 18.9% in Q2-
09, with a corresponding drop in the average asking rate.  Although minor positive absorption occurred late in 2009 as a few 
tenants began to take advantage of the soft market, the year closed with vacancy above 18% and an average asking rate of 
$2.69, down from $3.37 a year earlier.  There is every indication that rates will continue to decline through 2010 in tandem 
with rising vacancy rates. 
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San Francisco Airport – Total Passengers  
A significant portion of the County’s unsecured property tax and sales tax revenues come from businesses at San Francisco 
International Airport, so it is important to monitor patterns in airport activity. In December 2009, the total number of 
passengers arriving and departing from the airport was up 3.8% at 3.1 million compared to December 2008 at 3.0 million. 
Annual passenger activity is about the same as the prior year with 0.1% growth and 37.45 million total passengers from 
January to December 2009 compared to 37.40 million as of December 2008. Annual passenger activity is up 4.5% from total 
passengers in 2007 of 35.8 million.   
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PeninsulaWorks Participants 
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Unemployment Rate 
Unemployment rates at the local, state and national levels are up from last year. San Mateo County unemployment is up 
from 5.5% in December 2008 to 8.6% in December 2009, with 32,400 unemployed. The county continues to have one of the 
lowest unemployment rates in the state, second only to Marin County with 7.8% unemployment in December 2009.   
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PeninsulaWorks Participants 
The number of clients seeking career counseling, skills assessment, and job search assistance increased 23% from FY 
2007-08 to FY 2008-09 as the County’s unemployment rate nearly doubled for the period. Continuing unemployment and job 
cutbacks by County employers increased demands for workforce development and training services. The Human Services 
Agency began to significantly increase the resources available to the community by applying for stimulus funds beginning 
April 2009. The Human Services Agency projects that approximately the same number of job seekers will utilize 
PensinsulaWorks centers in FY 2009-10, although future participation may be curbed by funding cuts and job center 
closures. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       Source:  Human Services Agency 
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Public Assistance Caseloads 
The point-in-time caseload data for June 2008 compared to June 2009 shows a 72% growth in the number of Food Stamp 
(only) cases. As one of the few public assistance programs that has experienced some level of benefit expansion, recently 
through ARRA funding, more families and individuals are seeking supplemental nutritional assistance from Food Stamps. In 
October 2008, the eligibility provisions were eased, allowing more applicants to qualify. HSA’s initiatives to increase 
outreach, to promote collaboration with community partners for assisting residents with the application process, and to 
educate key community liaisons about Food Stamps have resulted in more residents getting Food Stamp assistance.  
CalWORKs and General Assistance cases have increased 14% and 8% respectively since June 2008 as the economy fell 
into recession and unemployment rates climbed. 
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Emergency Room (ER) Visits 
Medical and Psychiatric Emergency Room visit volume at SMMC increased 14% over the last year with 19,196 visits 
between July and December 2009, compared to 16,846 for the same period in the prior year. These volume increases 
persist in spite of SMMC’s new Urgent Care Clinic, opened in September 2009, which sees approximately 125 individuals in 
a five-day week.  In addition, 4,100 people are on a waiting list for primary care visits.  The increases in visit volume are 
primarily due to rising unemployment and loss of employer-sponsored health insurance. Anticipated State budget cuts in 
Medi-Cal as well as the continued recession are anticipated to further impact volume increases.  In response, the clinic 
system is in the process of improving flow and productivity to be able to expand capacity.   
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Source:  San Mateo SMMC 
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Health Insurance Enrollments Adults and Children 
The prolonged recession has resulted in increased enrollment in public healthcare coverage programs as employer-
sponsored health coverage has been lost along with the loss of jobs.  The Health System continues to lead efforts in 
identifying individuals who are eligible for public health insurance, enrolling them in appropriate programs in partnership with 
the Human Services Agency, and assisting clients in accessing needed care. Several community enrollment sites have been 
established throughout the County and application assistance is available seven days a week including evening and 
weekends.   The enrollment locations include schools, family centers, and all free and low-cost clinics in the County. There 
are over 50 Certified Application Assistors (CAAs) in the County assisting families with both enrollment and re-enrollment 
into the various health programs. With One-e-App, the web-based application processing system, CAAs have conducted 
phone enrollments with families unable to come in for in-person appointments.  In addition, a health coverage hotline 
established by the Health System receives approximately 2,000 calls per month.  The Health System continues to partner 
with community-based organizations to conduct new member orientations throughout the County in which important 
information on preventive care is discussed and families are encouraged to utilize their health benefits.  
 
The ACE Program—the County’s Section 17000 program that provides coverage for healthcare services to persons living 
below 200% of the federal poverty line who are not eligible for other programs – is an important component of the array of 
public coverage programs.  The network includes SMMC, Ravenswood Family Health Center and other providers contracted 
to offer specialty services.  Effective January 1, 2009, the administration of the ACE program was transferred to Health Plan 
of San Mateo. The marked growth in ACE County enrollment is an indicator of the impact of the economic downturn on the 
demand for safety net healthcare services.  The growth in the ACE County program is mitigated somewhat by higher than 
targeted enrollment in the ACE Coverage Initiative program, which is supported by a State/Federal grant awarded to San 
Mateo County and nine other California counties. 
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 *Formerly referred to as County WELL Program - Source: Health System, Human Services Agency 
  
Another key element of this effort is the Children’s Health Initiative, which will have enrolled approximately 6,000 children in 
the Healthy Kids (HK) insurance program by the end of FY 2009-10. The projection for HK enrollment was based on the 
steady growth of this program since its inception in 2002. The Health System has seen this growth flatten during FY 2008- 
09 and decline slightly in 2009-10. It is believed that this reflects the higher proportion of families who qualify for programs 
available to those at the lower ends of the economic spectrum (Medi-Cal and Healthy Families), as well as changes in 
immigration patterns to San Mateo County as the availability of employment has decreased. In addition, the average number 
of HK members turning 19 and aging out of the program has increased in the past two years. In 2006, there were 
approximately 21 HK members turning age 19 every month. In the past twelve months, approximately 36 HK members are 
aging out per month.  The Health System continues to assess its outreach and enrollment approaches to assure that it is 
reaching children who could qualify for coverage. 
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Number of Eligible San Mateo County Children 
Enrolled in Health Insurance
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*The Children’s Medi-Cal data above only accounts for beneficiaries enrolled in Full Scope No Share-of-Cost Medi-Cal. 
Source: Health System, Human Services Agency 

 
Jail Populations 
The Sheriff, County Manager’s Office, and the Board Criminal Justice Committee continue to monitor jail population trends 
and seek alternatives to further reduce inmate population and/or average length of stay. The average daily population at 
Maguire has decreased slightly by 0.7% from 955 inmates in 2008 to 948 inmates in 2009. This reduction could be attributed 
to several factors; reduction in annual bookings into our jail by local law enforcement agencies, effective countywide 
community re-entry efforts that focus on identifying sentenced in-custody inmates for referral to community placement from 
inside the facility, along with enhanced inmate programming and services. 
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       Source:  Sheriff’s Office Daily Population Report (CJIS) 

 
The ADP for women decreased 4.7% from 127 in 2008 to 121 in 2009. This could be attributed to several factors; reduction 
in annual bookings into our jail by local law enforcement agencies, effective countywide community re-entry efforts that 
focus on identifying sentenced in-custody inmates for referral to community placement from inside the facility, along with 
enhanced inmate programming and services. This is a significant accomplishment considering, historically, there exists 
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limited alternatives to jail for women offenders, limited intermediate out-of-custody options, and limited treatment options for 
women who either cannot pay for treatment, have children, or both. 
 

   

Women's Correctional Center
 Average Daily Population 1999-Present
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       Source:  Sheriff’s Office Daily Population Report (CJIS) 

 
Youth Services Center Population 
After a sharp decline in the average daily population (ADP) in FY 2006-07, the ADP at the Youth Services Center increased 
3.2% from 155 in FY 2007-08 to 160 in FY 2008-09. This increase is primarily due to changes at the state level as California 
began to downsize Department of Juvenile Justice facilities, leading to a greater number of youth with serious offenses 
needing to be housed in local juvenile facilities.  Due to this change, youth can now stay at the Youth Services Center for 
several years instead of being sent to state facilities. 
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Source:  Probation Department Institutions Management 
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STRUCTURAL BUDGET DEFICIT AND MAJOR BUDGET ISSUES 
 
FY 2010-11 through FY 2014-15 General Fund Budget Planning  
The structural deficit for FY 2009-10 is currently projected at $87 million, including $20 million to potentially backfill State 
budget reductions.  The following table summarizes the General Fund structural deficit and recommended solutions for the 
next five fiscal years.  The deficit is projected to grow to $150 million mainly from the change in assumptions regarding the 
Medical Center subsidy, which increases the deficit by $22 million. The solutions set forth below, to address a $100 million 
structural budget deficit, would draw down on Non-Departmental Reserves and Contingencies by $172 million. The General 
Fund would meet the minimum Reserves requirement of $100 million or 10% of Net Appropriations under this plan.  
However, because the deficit has grown to $150 million, additional ongoing solutions totaling $50 million would need to be 
developed and implemented by FY 2013-14. 
 

Dollars (in thousands) FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

FY 2009-10 Structural Deficit With Out State Cuts 66,985$               66,985$               66,985$               66,985$               66,985$               

PROJECTED EXPENDITURE INCREASES
Salaries and Benefits Increases-Cumulative 49,286$               58,007$               70,753$               97,889$               117,616$             
Medium Security Facility Reopening 5,200                   5,200                   5,200                   5,200                   5,200                   
Capital Improvements to Existing Facilities 250                      513                      788                      1,078                   1,381                   
Ongoing Debt Service-Existing Facilities (200)                    (152)                    (103)                    (53)                      (3)                        
Technology Maintenance/Upgrade Existing Apps 142                      292                      448                      613                      786                      
Private Defender Program - Contract Increases -                      -                      633                      1,284                   1,955                   
Structural Fire Fund Deficit 114                      236                      362                      488                      614                      
Non-AB 939 Programs Funded by General Fund 1,246                   1,246                   1,246                   1,246                   1,246                   
Backfill State Budget Reductions 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 

Projected Expenditures  Subtotal 76,038$               85,342$               99,328$               127,745$             148,796$             

PROJECTED REVENUE GROWTH
General Revenue Growth-Cumulative (532)$                  5,300$                 12,595$               21,358$               30,373$               
Public Safety Sales Tax Rev Growth-Cumulative -                      485                      974                      1,468                   1,967                   
New AB 939 Revenues 1,175                   1,175                   1,175                   1,175                   1,175                   
Department Salary and Benefit Offsets-Cumulative 10,164                 12,070                 14,937                 20,796                 25,150                 
Reduction in Medical Center Subsidy 6,657                   6,657                   6,657                   6,657                   6,657                   

Projected Revenues Subtotal 17,464$               25,686$               36,338$               51,454$               65,322$               

PROJECTED STRUCTURAL BUDGET DEFICIT 125,559$             126,640$             129,974$             143,275$             150,458$             

SOLUTIONS
One-Time Solutions / Reserves 90,527$               51,640$               29,974$               -$                    -$                    
Department Reductions / Multi-Department Strategies 35,032                 50,000                 50,000                 50,000                 50,000                 
Concessions from Labor -                      25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 
New Revenues (Sales Tax, UUT, Business Lic Tax) -                      -                      25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 

TOTAL SOLUTIONS 125,559$             126,640$             129,974$             100,000$             100,000$             

REQUIRES ADDITIONAL SOLUTIONS -$                    -$                    -$                    43,275$               50,458$               

General Fund Projected Structural Budget Deficit FY 2011 to FY 2015
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Key Assumptions 

 General purpose revenues will grow at an average annual rate of $5.9 million or 1.6% from FY 2010-11 through FY 
2014-15.  At this point in time, Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF revenue has been reduced $6.5 million in FY 2009-10 
and in future years as this represents the General Fund’s potential shortfall in this revenue source should the 
Community College District turn basic aid.  This is discussed in greater detail under “Major Budget Issues”. 

 Public Safety Sales Tax revenue (Prop. 172) is projected to come in at $48.5 million in FY 2009-10, which 
represents mid-90’s levels and is $19 million below highs of $67.5 million in FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02.  This 
revenue is kept flat at $48.5 million in FY 2010-11 with minimal growth of 1% per year through FY 2014-15. 

 State reductions totaling $20 million, beginning in FY 2009-10, are included in the deficit. No assumptions are 
made for Governor’s January budget proposal; this will be updated as the State budget process continues and 
more information is known.  

 Average annual General Fund increases in Salaries and Benefits of $5.8 million, not including increased 
Retirement contributions.  Annual increases consist of negotiated increases for the Deputy Sheriff’s and Sergeants 
and salary step and health cost increases across all departments.  No assumptions have been made for negotiated 
increases beyond what has already been ratified with the employee bargaining units; a 1% increase in employee 
salaries would amount to $4.7 million in additional Salary and Benefit costs. 

 Average Employer Retirement Contribution Rates will increase from 23.6% to 34% effective July 1, 2010. This will 
increase General Fund contributions by $37 million. The contribution rate is expected to remain relatively flat for the 
following two years then increase to 39.3% (additional $15 million) in FY 2013-14 and 41.7% (additional $9 million) 
in FY 2014-15. 

 Retiree healthcare costs are expected to remain stable over the next five years at $11 million per year. 
 Debt service payments, which decrease in FY 2010-11 due to the recent refunding, remain relatively flat. 
 Reopening of the Medium Security Facility in La Honda with an annual operating cost of $5.2 million is included in 

FY 2010-11 through FY 2014-15. 
 The calculation of the Medical Center subsidy is treated like Net County Cost in all other divisions of the Health 

System, meaning that the subsidy is reduced by 10% and the General Fund picks up 65% of all negotiated Salary 
and Benefit increases. Over the course of the five year projection, this change increases the structural budget 
deficit by $23 million as the projected subsidy in FY 2014-15 will be $73 million; the previous target was $50 million. 

 No annual increases to Community-Based Organizations are included. 
 Private Defender Program contract costs are assumed to remain flat in FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 with 3% 

annual increases thereafter. 
 Structural Fire Fund deficit is projected to increase 6.5% per year, from $1,238,594 in FY 2009-10 to $1,852,516 by 

FY 2014-15, based on projected vehicle replacement and facility replacement debt service. 
 Solid Waste Fund’s structural deficit has been eliminated with the implementation of the new AB 939 fee. The AB 

939 fee will now cover the cost of programs previously funded by tipping fees from the Solid Waste Fund, including 
Public Work’s Solid Waste Management and Diversion programs and Environmental Health’s Household 
Hazardous Waste and Local Enforcement Agency programs. The General Fund will assume responsibility for 
funding non-AB 939 programs, including vector control, OES and hazardous materials response, operation of the 
transfer station in Pescadero, and other programs specific to the unincorporated area of the County. The ongoing 
Net County Cost impact is projected to be $71,000. 

 
Updates on Budget Balancing Strategies: 

 Net County Cost in General Fund operating department budgets will be reduced by $35 million in FY 2010-11. This 
is in addition to reductions the previous two years totaling $23.5 million. 

 To close the remaining gap, other ongoing solutions totaling $65 million include additional department reductions, 
countywide multi-departmental strategies, concessions from labor, and exploration of new revenues. To the extent 
that the County isn’t successful in obtaining concessions from labor or new revenues, department reductions go 
deeper. As noted previously, additional ongoing solutions totaling $50 million will need to be developed prior to FY 
2013-14. 

 Non-Departmental General Fund Contingencies and Reserves, totaling $172 million, will be used by FY 2012-13. 
Remaining General Fund Reserves and Contingencies are projected to be $100 million or 10% of Net 
Appropriations by FY 2012-13. 
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HISTORICAL AND CURRENT YEAR GENERAL FUND REVENUE TRENDS 
The table below shows historical receipts and current year estimates for General Fund revenue and Public Safety Sales 
Tax.  Average annual growth was $12.2 million or 4.1% over the last five years.  
 

Average
Revenue Source FY05-06 FY06-07 FY07-08 FY08-09 FY09-10 Annual
(In Thousands) Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimate Growth

 
AMOUNTS (In Thousands):
Secured Property Tax $139,153 $154,067 $165,963 $179,501 $181,512 $10,428 

Unsecured Property Tax 8,963            8,705            8,565            9,544            9,650            (140)

Sales Tax (includes property tax in-lieu) 14,834 16,702 18,302 19,811 15,614 248

Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172) 63,774 63,713 62,476 57,557 48,454 (2,763)

Transient Occupancy Tax 772 907 750 937 951 50

Property Transfer Tax 8,487 8,193 6,011 3,842 4,657 (691)

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF 62,238 63,081 67,927 73,503 67,780 3,541

Other Revenue 52,405 46,952 41,847 38,804 30,051 1,518

TOTAL General Purpose Revenue $350,625 $362,320 $371,840 $383,498 $358,669 $12,192 

GROWTH RATES:
Secured Property Tax 7.6% 10.7% 7.7% 8.2% 1.1% 7.1%

Unsecured Property Tax -13.4% -2.9% -1.6% 11.4% 1.1% -1.1%

Sales Tax (includes property tax in-lieu) 3.2% 12.6% 9.6% 8.2% -21.2% 2.5%

Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172) 2.4% -0.1% -1.9% -7.9% -15.8% -4.7%

Transient Occupancy Tax 10.2% 17.6% -17.4% 25.0% 1.6% 7.4%

Property Transfer Tax 4.6% -3.5% -26.6% -36.1% 21.2% -8.1%

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF 24.3% 1.4% 7.7% 8.2% -7.8% 6.8%

Other Revenue 133.3% -10.4% -10.9% -7.3% -22.6% 16.4%

TOTAL % Change 17.8% 3.3% 2.6% 3.1% -6.5% 4.1%  
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FIVE-YEAR FY 2011 – FY 2015 GENERAL FUND REVENUE PROJECTIONS 
Given historical revenue patterns (adjusted for one-time events), current trends and forecasts for local and state economic 
data, as well as growth factors from the Assessor’s Office, General Fund revenues are projected to grow an average of $5.9 
million or 1.6% annually for the next five years.  
 

Average
Revenue Source FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 Annual
(In Thousands) Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Growth

 
AMOUNTS (In Thousands):
Secured Property Tax $179,696 $183,290 $187,873 $193,509 $199,314 $3,561 

Unsecured Property Tax 9,168            9,168            9,351            9,538            9,729            16

Sales Tax (includes property tax in-lieu) 15,926          16,245          16,570          16,901          17,239          325

Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172) 48,454 48,938 49,428 49,922 50,421 393

Transient Occupancy Tax 951               971               990               1,010            1,030            16

Property Transfer Tax 4,750            4,845            4,942            5,041            5,142            97

Property Tax In-Lieu of Vehicle License Fees 67,102          68,444          70,156          72,260          74,428          1,330

Other Revenue 29,209          29,673          30,050          30,435          30,828          155

TOTAL General Purpose Revenue $355,257 $361,574 $369,359 $378,616 $388,130 $5,892 

GROWTH RATES:
Secured Property Tax -1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 1.9%

Unsecured Property Tax -5.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 0.2%

Sales Tax (includes property tax in-lieu) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop. 172) 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.8%

Transient Occupancy Tax 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 1.6%

Property Transfer Tax 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Property Tax In-Lieu of Vehicle License Fees -1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 1.9%

Other Revenue -2.8% 1.6% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 0.5%

TOTAL % Change -1.0% 1.8% 2.2% 2.5% 2.5% 1.6%  
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Governor’s January Budget Proposal 
 
On January 8, 2010, the Governor released his proposed budget for FY 2010-11.  Facing an estimated $18.9 billion General 
Fund deficit ($6.6 billion in FY 2009-10 and $12.3 billion in FY 2010-11) the plan includes $19.8 billion in solutions with a $1 
billion reserve. Building on two-years of deficits, the proposal would make an additional $8.5 billion in reductions to health, 
human service and public safety programs, relies upon $6.9 billion in new federal funding and shifts some $3.8 billion from 
other programs. A number of the Administration’s proposals would require voter approval at the June 2010 ballot; including 
the proposed shifting of Propositions 10 and 63 funds and earmarking 10 percent of the state General Fund for higher 
education coupled with the privatization and contracting-out services for state prisons.   
 
A “trigger” provision is pulled if the additional federal funds are not secured by July 15, 2010.  Those reductions include: 
elimination of CalWORKS, In-Home Supportive Services, Healthy Families, and Transitional Housing Placement for Foster-
Youth Plus programs; Medi-Cal eligibility reduced to the minimum allowed under federal law; shifting local Proposition 63 
funds to mental health services; implementing banked parole for low-risk serious and non-violent offenders; and redirection 
of county savings associated with CalWORKS and IHSS reductions.   
 
Over the past two years, County partnership programs have been reduced by $120 million.  The Governor’s FY 2010-11 
Proposed State Budget would result in further reductions with significant impacts on County services.  Preliminarily, County 
staff is projecting potential state budget reductions of approximately $92 million that include: 

 $46 million in programs reductions, “trigger” cuts and funding shifts onto the Health System; 
 $29 million in program and “trigger” reductions to Human Services Agency; 
 $16 million in payments to Public Works through a transportation funding tax swap;  
 $620,000 in reductions for public safety programs including reductions to the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety, 

Youthful Offender Block Grant, Juvenile Probation and Camps, and Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act 
programs.   

 
Upon releasing his final budget, the Governor also declared a fiscal emergency and called for a Special Session to address 
the current year budget gap. The Legislature has 45 days to act.  The Governor’s revenue estimates project the state will 
have sufficient cash to repay the scheduled May and June 2010 $8.8 billion Revenue Anticipation Notes (RANs). However, 
the State Controller anticipates the state will again face cash flow shortage as early as March 2010 and, absent corrective 
action, will face significant challenges meeting all General Fund cash needs beginning July 2010. The County Manager’s 
Office will continue to work closely with our Departments over the comings months to provide a thorough analysis of the 
state budget balancing proposals in order to keep your Board apprised of potential impacts on our programs, services, and 
revenues.  
 
A report regarding the State Budget is included as a separate Board item on this agenda. 
 
Accelerated Time Line – Mid-Year Position Reductions 
Since the adoption of the FY 2009-10 budget in September last year, General Fund revenue receipts continue to fall short of 
budget estimates. Revenue from the half-cent Public Safety Sales Tax (Proposition 172) is estimated to come in $12.5 
million or 20.6% below budget due to continued declines in statewide sales. This marks the third year that this revenue 
source has dropped from the prior year.  
  
Given continued declines in revenue, your Board approved an accelerated timeline to more quickly address the structural 
deficit in the current fiscal year. We are recommending the elimination of 64 vacant positions at this time, for savings of $1.8 
million for the remainder of the fiscal year, and $6.4 million on an ongoing basis. The positions and impacts are outlined in 
Attachment A. Six of the positions are Management, which is in line with the percentage of total County positions that are 
Management.   
  
The reduction of 64 positions brings the total number of positions deleted since FY 2008 to 306. There are 391 vacant 
positions remaining, for a Countywide vacancy rate of 7%. With mid-year reductions, there are now six departments that are 
below the 5% hiring freeze target (Child Support Services, District Attorney, Housing, LAFCo, Parks, Probation). A second 
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round of position reductions, including filled positions, could be brought to your Board as early as March 23 if additional 
budget shortfalls are identified and mid-year state budget reductions are required. 
 
Program Reductions – Department Budget Targets 
On January 8, 2010, Net County Cost targets were distributed to departments.  The targets reduce department budgets by 
$35 million.  Despite these reductions, Net County Cost will increase $16 million due to net increases in Salaries and 
Benefits of $39 million (primarily due to increasing Retirement contributions) and decreases in Public Safety Sales Tax 
(Prop. 172) of $12 million. 
 
Departments will be meeting with the County Manager’s Office the week of March 8-12 in preparation for Board Budget 
Study Sessions on March 23 and March 30. At those sessions, departments will have an opportunity to apprise the Board of 
their proposed budget reduction strategies and the impacts that those strategies will have on services and performance. 
 
Multi-Departmental Solutions 
The following multi-departmental and Countywide initiatives are underway or are planned to begin in the current fiscal year. 
It is anticipated that new revenues and savings from these efforts will be budgeted beginning in Fiscal Years 2010-11 or 
2011-12.  A quarterly progress report will be provided to the Board. 

 Administration and Support Services Review 
 Span of Control and Staff Benchmarking Analysis 
 County Facilities Master Plan 
 Cost Recovery and Standard Methodology for Fees and Charges for Services 
 Managing for Competitiveness Policy 
 Shared Services with other Public Agencies 
 Contracts Review 

 
Labor Costs 
Negotiated Salary and Benefits Increases – The chart below shows budgeted Salaries and Benefits for the past two 
years, the current FY 2009-10 budget, and estimates for the next two years for the entire County and the General Fund. 
Salaries and Benefits for the entire County are projected to increase by $49.1 million in FY 2010-11 for a total of $765.2 
million. The General Fund will increase by $40.4 million for a total of $582.1 million. This is primarily due to a 44% increase 
in retirement rates, from 23.6% of payroll to 34% of payroll, but also includes negotiated salary increases for the Deputy 
Sheriff’s Association and the Sergeants, and salary step adjustments and health benefit cost increases for all employee 
groups. No salary increases are included for any other bargaining units. 

 
Fund Level FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 

All Funds 676,901,135 707,629,493 716,127,074 765,187,565  774,570,591
All Funds % Inc 7.6% 4.5% 2.9% 6.9%  1.2%
            
General Fund 511,078,048 535,077,232 541,682,848 582,091,764  589,530,075
General Fund % Inc 7.9% 4.7% 1.2% 7.5%  1.3%

 
Retirement Contribution Rates and Unfunded Pension Liability – Based on the most recent actuarial valuation as of 
June 30, 2009, the County’s blended annual retirement contribution rate will increase from 23.6% of payroll to 34% of 
payroll, resulting in increased retirement costs of $45.3 million for all County funds and $36.5 million for the General Fund. 
The reason for the increase is due to investment losses incurred by SamCERA since the recession began in the fall of 2008. 
Prior to the onset of the recession, the plan was funded at 79.1%. As of June 30, 2009, the plan was funded at 63.9%.  The 
actuarial accrued liability (AAL) for benefits was $2,987,712,000, and the actuarial value of assets was $1,909,679,000, 
resulting in an unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) of $1,078,033,000. At its November 2009 meeting, the Retirement 
Board voted to continue the current practice of smoothing gains and losses over a five-year period with a 20% corridor. 
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Gains and losses falling outside of the 20% corridor are fully recognized in the determination of the actuarial asset value. 
The UAAL is amortized over a fifteen year period. Some jurisdictions have changed the methodology to reduce the 
contributions in the short-term by expanding the corridor or lengthening the smoothing or amortization periods, or some 
combination thereof.  Changing these assumptions has the effect of increasing costs on the back-end of the amortization 
period.  Further, lowering contributions could result in unrealized investment gains at a time when the market is in recovery. 
Though it results in increased costs in the short-term, the County Manager’s Office concurs and fully supports the actions of 
the Retirement Board.  Assuming a 7.75% earnings rate over the next four fiscal years, the retirement rates are expected to 
increase to 41.7% of payroll by FY 2014-15 as additional losses are recognized through the smoothing process. By 
contributing more now, we improve our chances of mitigating future increases. 
 
New Revenues 
Based on feedback provided by the Board at its January 26 meeting, the County Manager’s Office will form an advisory 
committee to work with consultant(s) to explore and analyze revenue generating alternatives. The consultant(s) will focus 
their work in three primary areas: (1) validation of revenue derived from each alternative, (2) determining the best strategy 
for the County in terms of tax types and timing, and (3) public outreach strategies to ensure success. Going forward, the 
Board will be regularly apprised of these ongoing efforts. 
 
The table below, which was provided to the Board at its January 26, 2010 meeting, shows what a 1% tax would generate for 
some of the alternatives being considered (note that “Countywide Sales Tax” is based on a ¼ cent sales tax increase): 
 

Countywide Sales Tax (1/4 cent)    $30,000,000 
Utility Users Tax (Phone, Wireless, Electric, Gas, Water & Cable)  $2,000,000 
Commercial Parking Facility Operators (Measure Q) $500,000 
Vehicle Rental Businesses (Measure R) $3,000,000 
Uniform Business License Tax TBD* 
Transient Occupancy Tax $100,000 

*Rates can be based on a number of variables, including gross revenue and number of employees, and 
may include rate and/or payment caps. The ultimate structure will largely determine the amount of tax 
generated.  

 
Major Budget Issues 
The following issues will have a significant impact on the County Budget in the current and subsequent fiscal years:  

 San Mateo Medical Center (SMMC) Financial Status 
 Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) Revenues 
 Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF (Vehicle License Fee Swap) 
 New AB 939 Fee 
 Fire Protection Fund Revenue Shortfall 
 Replacement Jail / Re-Entry Facility Planning 

 
San Mateo Medical Center (SMMC) – A resolution is attached eliminating the assumption that the General Fund subsidy to 
the San Mateo Medical Center will be reduced to $50 million and stating that budget targets for the Medical Center will be 
calculated in the same manner as budget targets for all other divisions of the Health System. This has been supported by 
the Board’s Finance & Operations Committee to recognize the Medical Center as an operating division of the consolidated 
Health System and to address demands for services in the current economic environment. It will, however, increase the 
structural deficit by $22 million over the next five years. 
 
SMMC is working aggressively to achieve its budget target and is projected to end this fiscal year within budget. The 
Medical Center ended FY 2008-09 with a $10 million surplus and is in discussions with the County Manager's Office 
regarding the disposition of the surplus funds, including reimbursing the General Fund for some portion of prior year loans.  
A variety of initiatives led by the Health System Redesign process, recommendations of Health Management Associates, as 
well as general efficiency improvements will help achieve the projected on-target budget this year. The current focus is on 
maximizing revenues through the revenue cycle and improving accounting practices including in the areas of reporting and 
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developing staffing models based on industry standards.  Additional goals for FY 2009-10 include completing a 
comprehensive revenue and risk assessment and ensuring reserves sufficient to mitigate risks. Remaining Health 
Management proposals will be used to explore additional revenue and efficiency opportunities.  
 
Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) Revenues – Since FY 2003-04, the General Fund has received 
$402.5 million in Excess ERAF revenue, including this year’s allocation of $87.9 million.  In May 2008, ERAF funds totaling 
$145 million were used to pre-fund the County’s Retiree Health Trust at CalPERS and $154 million has been set aside in 
reserves. Approximately $100 million has been used for one-time projects and to balance prior year budgets. Every January 
the County Controller distributes 50% of the estimated Excess ERAF for the current year, the remaining balance due from 
the previous fiscal year and a residual balance held in reserve relating to prior years. The County has adopted a policy of 
appropriating the remaining 50% from the current year in the following year’s budget. This explains the reduction in FY 
2010-11 in the chart below. 
 
With the recent decline in property taxes, increased enrollments in some school districts, and the State’s budget situation, 
the County continues to recommend the use of ERAF for one-time purposes, especially given the volatility in basic and non-
basic aid status.  See “Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF” below. 
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Property Tax In Lieu of VLF (Vehicle License Fee Swap) – Under Proposition 98, approved by the voters in 1988, each 
school district was guaranteed certain minimum threshold funding based on various factors including but not limited to 
enrollment.  Further, beginning in the FY 1992-93 and FY 1993-94, counties were required to divert AB 8 property tax 
revenues (which otherwise would have been distributed to cities and counties) into local “ERAF” accounts from which school 
districts would be funded to satisfy the State’s educational funding obligations.  A school district with adequate local property 
tax revenues is referred to as a “Basic Aid District” and does not receive ERAF monies.  A school district with insufficient 
local property tax revenues to satisfy the State’s guaranteed funding level (sometimes referred to as a “Revenue Limit 
District”) receives ERAF funds to make up the difference between its guaranteed funding level and the local property tax 
revenues that it received. 
 
In 2004, SB 1096 eliminated the types of VLF backfill payments previously paid to counties and cities and replaced them 
with property tax revenues (“In-Lieu VLF amounts”).  As a result, the property taxes used to pay the In-Lieu VLF amounts 
are diverted from each county’s ERAF, and if insufficient funds exist in a county’s ERAF, then additional funds are 
transferred directly from Revenue Limit Districts’ local property tax revenues. All In-Lieu VLF amounts that are transferred  
from the districts’ ad valorem property taxes are then backfilled by the State. The In-Lieu VLF amount received by counties 
and cities is adjusted each year based on the growth (or decline) in gross taxable assessed valuation from year to year. 
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Under this system, as the number of Basic Aid Districts in a county increases, the pool of property tax revenues from which 
the In-Lieu VLF amount can be paid (whether from ERAF or from the ad valorem property taxes received by Revenue Limit 
Districts) correspondingly shrinks, making it possible for a county to have all Basic Aid Districts and therefore no ERAF 
account from which to pay the In-Lieu VLF amount or to have so few Revenue Limit Districts that neither the ERAF account 
nor the property taxes received by such Revenue Limit Districts is sufficient to pay the In-Lieu VLF Amount. 
 
It is the second situation above that the County and cities within San Mateo County potentially face in FY 2009-10 and 
beyond.  If and when the Community College District becomes a “Basic Aid” district, it appears that even if the Controller 
used all ERAF funds and all property tax revenues for Revenue Limit Districts to fund the In-Lieu VLF amount, the County 
and cities would still face a VLF shortfall of $11 million. The County’s share would be $6.5 million. 
 
On January 21, 2010, the Controller’s Office was informed by the State Chancellor’s Office that, contrary to the College 
District’s prior estimates, they did not believe that the Community College District would turn basic aid in FY 2009-10. The 
State Chancellor’s Office’s conclusion was based on its determination of the District’s revenue limit, its estimates of local 
revenues, and State budget adjustments. A final determination of the District’s basic aid status will be determined in April 
2010. If the State Chancellor’s Office is correct, then there will be sufficient funds to cover the full In-Lieu VLF payments in 
the current fiscal year. However, the State Chancellor’s Office projects that the District will likely achieve basic aid status in 
FY 2010-11. Further, the County foresees a general trend of increasing numbers of school districts achieving basic aid 
status, which absent any changes to existing statutes, will inevitably lead to a shortfall in VLF for the County and cities.  As 
such, the County is in the process of reaching out to other counties throughout the State in order to explore potential 
legislative solutions to address the VLF shortfall issues discussed herein. 
 
New AB 939 Fee – The Solid Waste Fund has been operating with a structural deficit for the past several years.  Several 
measures have been taken to reduce the Solid Waste Fund’s expenditures, including: moving the Children’s' Health Initiative 
expenditure (previously budgeted at $2.7 million) to Non-Departmental Services and incorporating the payment for County 
facility garbage collection into the rent charges. Solid Waste Fund revenue has been generated from a pass-through fee 
associated with the disposal charges at the Ox Mountain landfill. The fee was negotiated as part of a multi-year agreement 
between the County and the landfill owner/operator, which expired on December 31, 2009.  
 
On December 1, 2009 the County established an AB 939 Fee, which is imposed and collected on each ton of solid waste 
disposed of at landfills within the unincorporated areas of the County. The Ox Mountain landfill is currently the only active 
landfill in the County. The new fee is effective January 1, 2010 and will originally be set at the previous pass through fee of 
$7.02 per ton and will increase on July 1, 2010 to $9.83 per ton. AB 939 established solid waste diversion goals for 
California’s cities and counties and only programs consistent with these goals can be supported by the fee. The Household 
Hazardous Waste and state-mandated Local Enforcement Agency programs administered by Environmental Health will be 
fully funded by the fee, resulting in a Net County Cost reduction of $1,175,000. Non-AB 939 Programs previously funded by 
the Solid Waste Fund that must now be assumed by the General Fund include vector control, Office of Emergency Services 
(OES) and hazardous materials response, operation of the transfer station in Pescadero, and other programs specific to the 
unincorporated area of the County, resulting in a Net County Cost increase of $1,246,000. The net cost impact to the 
General Fund is $71,000.  It is anticipated that the remaining Fund Balance in the Solid Waste Fund will be sufficient to 
support the costs associated with closing and monitoring the Pescadero and Half Moon Bay landfills. This work is 
anticipated to cost $2 million. 
 
Fire Protection Fund Revenue Shortfall – A dedicated funding source to supplement Property Tax revenues needs to be 
identified to maintain existing fire services in the County’s unincorporated areas.  The General Fund began subsidizing Fire 
Protection in FY 2005-06 and through FY 2008-09 has transferred $2,856,318 to the Structural Fire Fund with $915,000 
appropriated in FY 2009-10.  CALFire, the County’s Fire Department through a contract with the State, has worked to keep 
labor and operations expenditures flat through this fiscal year, but anticipated capital and equipment upgrades are expected 
in the coming years. Property Tax revenues that accrue to the Structural Fire Fund have been unable to keep pace with 
costs due to the disproportionate amount of unsecured property taxes in the Structural Fire tax rate area.  Unsecured 
Property Taxes are expected to remain flat at best through the recession cycle, and fell significantly in FY 2008-09.  The 
Board of Supervisors has affirmed its commitment to find a stable source of funding for Fire Protection and the eventual end 
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of General Fund support.  The Board Finance and Operations Committee continues to explore a variety of strategies that 
may include a combination of new revenues, reductions in services or consolidation of services provided by CALFire. 
 
Replacement Jail / Re-Entry Facility Planning – A needs assessment was completed in February 2008 resulting in a 
projected rated capacity recommendation of 1,356 by year 2011. Assumptions were given that a 15% to 20% level of 
increased diversion would be realized and, based on these assumptions, a rated capacity of 776 was recommended for the 
new replacement jail facility. Of the 776 recommended beds, 88 beds will be dedicated to transitional housing. Inmates 
housed in the transitional housing unit will participate in programs to assist with re-entry into the community, vocational 
training, and parenting classes. Through architectural design, staffing, and collaboration with community service providers, 
an opportunity for family reunification will be available.    
 
The Jail Planning Unit (JPU) facilitated community outreach meetings to inform the public and local officials about the 
current jail overcrowding and replacement jail project, about potential jail sites and selection criteria. As part of the County’s 
continued efforts to involve the community, a Jail Planning Advisory Committee (JPAC) was formed. JPAC serves as a 
sounding board for the community to comment on important issues relating to the replacement jail and consists of eleven 
members, five of which are appointed by the Board of Supervisors and six that are appointed at large.   
 
Other activities of the JPU included: the selection of a project manager to oversee the construction disciplines of the project; 
an addition of a Sheriff’s Sergeant to oversee the operational disciplines of the project; the completion a preliminary site 
selection and evaluation matrix; the touring of seven correctional facilities across the country in order to evaluate 
correctional best practices; the participation in the National Institute of Corrections jail planning seminar; and, most recently, 
the completion of the National Institute of Correction’s Jail Design and Construction course. The functional program 
consultant assisted the JPU and the newly created Jail Functional Planning Group with the development of operational 
scenarios, jail functionality and staffing analysis.  
 
Employee Communications and Engagement 
The County Manager's Office and Human Resources have been meeting monthly with employee organizations since 
January 2008 to provide regular updates on the State and County budgets. The Board awarded 11 employees with STARS 
Awards in January out of a total of 78 suggestions submitted in September last year.  The employee suggestions were 
initially reviewed by County departments and then evaluated by a labor-management review team that recommended the 
awards. 
  
The County Intranet will be updated to provide more budget information and ways to communicate with employees 
throughout the budget process. Employee forums will be conducted this month for the purpose of providing employees with 
an update on the County's budget challenges and next steps. The forums have been scheduled at various locations to make 
it as convenient as possible for everyone to attend.  
  
Thursday, February 18 at 2:30 - Daly City - PeninsulaWorks, Diamond and Sapphire Rooms 
Monday, February 22 at 2:30 - Redwood City - Human Services Agency, Redwood and Oak Rooms 
Tuesday, February 23 at 4:30 - Redwood City - County Center, Room 101 
Wednesday, February 24 at 2:30 - Belmont - Human Services Agency, Harvard and Notre Dame Rooms 
Thursday, February 25 at 2:00 - San Mateo - Probation, Chief's Conference Room 
Friday, February 26 at 3:30 - San Mateo - Health System, Room 100 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A) FY 2009-10 Mid-Year Vacant Position Reductions and Impacts 
B) Salary Ordinance Amendment – Eliminating 64 Vacant Positions 
C) County Reserves Policy – Board Memo and Attachments 
D) San Mateo Medical Center Budget Assumptions – Board Memo and Resolution   
 
 


